



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

D. MICHAEL HARTLEY, D. KENT)
HARTLEY, JEFFREY B. NICHOLS,)
STANDARD BENT GLASS CORP.,) No. 591, 2015
a Pennsylvania corporation, and)
COASTAL GLASS)
DISTRIBUTORS, a South Carolina)
corporation,)
)
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
CONSOLIDATED GLASS)
HOLDINGS, INC., (f/k/a GSG)
Acquisitions, Inc.), a Delaware)
corporation, and G.A.A.G., LLC,)
(d/b/a Global Security Glazing), an)
Alabama limited liability company,)
)
Defendants-Below, Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:
Frederick L. Tolhurst
Curt Vazquez
COHEN & GRIGSBY, P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152
Telephone: (412) 297-4900
Facsimile: (412) 209-0672

David J. Margules (#2254)
Elizabeth A. Sloan (#5045)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 252-4465
Facsimile: (302) 252-4466

Dated: January 27, 2016

Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs-Below

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. The Question Whether the NCA Is Ambiguous Must Be Answered Without Resort to Extrinsic Evidence..... | 2 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the Release, Stated by Plaintiffs | 3 |
| C. Defendants’ Interpretation of the Release as a Whole Is Wholly Unreasonable..... | 4 |
| 1. Section 2.1 Released Plaintiffs from All Obligations Under the NCA. | 4 |
| 2. The Release as a Whole Provides No Support for Defendants’ Interpretation of Section 2.1. | 10 |
| D. If Section 1 Is a Release, then the Release Applies to the NCA. | 12 |
| E. Sections 2.2 and 2.3 Reinforce Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of Section 2.1. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Harper v. Cronk</i> , 2013 WL 5799907 (D. Colo. Oct. 28, 2013) | 6 |
| OTHER CASES | |
| <i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014) | 2 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Am. Heritage College Dictionary</i> (3d ed.) | 11 |
